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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Simon Noble 
Cardiff University  
Wales 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper and of interest to healthcare 
professionals who will inevitably care for colleagues.  
I have only minor comments which I feel would enhance the paper.  
Abstract: I do not feel the strengths and limitations of the study need 
to be covered in the abstract unless the house style requires it.  
 
The introduction sets the scene well but only limited discussion is 
included regarding the two empirical studies which have been 
carried out. As such we are given very little data about the area with 
the exception of anecdote and opinion pieces.  
 
The methodology is well written and appropriate. I think it is probably 
more detail that the general reader will need but gives a good 
overview for qualitative researcher.  
 
I found the discussion interesting and would like to see a little more 
around the issue of treating the professional like any other patient. 
The ethical principle of justice could suggest that we should treat all 
patients the same yet Aristotle stated that is is necessary to treat 
different patients differently. Just as an ITU patient has greater 
nursing needs than a general ward patient: so too does a patient 
who is a healthcare professional have additional if not different 
emotional needs to other patients. The prinicple of justice could be 
argued that those with additional need rewuire addititonal input and 
we will be giving our colleague patients worse care by tring to treat 
them like other patients.  
 
I think it would be useful if the authors sugested what further work 
should be undertaken on this subject: should we interveiw 
healthcare patients to see what their perception of their status as 
patient is? 
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REVIEWER Kristin Halvorsen 
Oslo and Akershus University Collge of Apllied Sciences  
Faculty of Health Sciences  
Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article in some ways represent an interesting and important 

topic, since caring for other healthcare professionals sometimes 

occurs as a challenge for health professionals. The authors 

underline that there are lacking research on the topic and use that 

as an argument for the importance of this study in the introduction. 

Nevertheless, I miss a clearer emphasis on why caring for other 

health professionals should imply other challenges than caring for 

other patients of different kind. I am sitting with the nagging 

question: Why is caring for a doctor or nurse any different and imply 

other ethical and professional challenges than caring for everybody 

else? Every patient is a different patient with individual needs that 

has to be met. This emphasis must be made clearer to understand 

the importance of this study. There exist research focusing on unjust 

treatment due to different attitudes to patients depending of their 

social background, diagnosis and status. This research may be to 

some help for the authors to make a clearer emphasis of the 

importance of this study.  A stronger focus on justice and equality in 

health care could maybe also help in elucidating the necessity of this 

study.  

Methods 

The authors has used an explorative design with a 

phenomenographic approach in this study. Why this approach is 

chosen is not clearly described. It is also confusing that so many 

different healthcare professionals are represented in this quite small 

study and this should be explained. The health professionals 

represented have quite different roles in caring for the patients, 

implying different challenges. This is not clarified and is therefore 

confusing. Table 1 showing the characteristic of the informants and 

patients discussed is ok.  Figure 1 on the other hand is not clear.   

Under the data analysis, they explained how all categories were 

grouped together. This must be explained some more. Is this across 

all the informants? What is in that case the implications for the 

results?  Analysis is described well; it is nevertheless not obvious 

how the categories chosen is stemming from the analytic process. 

Maybe a figure that had showed the steps more closely from codes 

to categories would have elucidated that, or an example of different 

codes into categories? 

Results 

The results are shown in a hierarchical model and the results do 

describe five different ways of experiencing caring for another health 

professional. As a reviewer I have to respect these categories, but I 

miss clearer explanations of the categories A, B, C and D. In 
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particular, the categories mistrustful and unprofessional care and I 

do not see clearly how they reflect the quotes. For example; I think is 

rather is about trust and respect acknowledging that patients have 

some knowledge about what is going on with them. Showing this 

knowledge and challenging health professionals does not need to 

imply mistrust. That responsive care as shown in category E reflect 

the deepest understanding of caring and I think this category 

isexplained very well.    

The table with the quotes is transparent and nice.  

Discussion 

The discussion needs more processing. I miss a reflection more 

towards health care ethics and ethical principles and in that light, it 

may be referred to ethical theories as deontology and virtue ethics. 

The way it is done now in particular before the care ethics 

discussion starts is in my opinion not good enough. It is superficial 

and add very little substance to this discussion. The discussion 

improves in the “care ethics part” of the discussion; however, the 

references here could be increased. E.g. in the same issue of 

Nursing Ethics as Nortvedt et al’s article, in which the authors refer 

there is a number of articles that could be useful. Additionally a 

discussion of perspectives of ethics of care and the usefulness of 

this ethics followed in the coming issues. Here the authors could 

possibly find some moments for the discussion. In the critics of the 

method I miss some reflections on the many different health 

professionals representing the informants.  

The abstract needs to be adjusted according to the other 

adjustments necessary for this article if published.  

Also, finally the article leave some impression that many of these 

cases is about caring for physicians, in particular when reading the 

abstracts. From the quotes, we can see that this is not the case. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comment of Simon Noble: The introduction sets the scene well but only limited discussion is included 

regarding the two empirical studies which have been carried out. As such we are given very little data 

about the area with the exception of anecdote and opinion pieces.  

 

Our comment: Yes, you made us aware that we had mixed empirical and non-empirical literature, so 

now we have only focused on the results of the empirical studies on page 3 in the second paragraph. 

We have also found two additional papers. “However, four empirical studies were found about 

‘doctoring doctors’[12-16] (one reported in two papers: ref 14,15). All but one focused on general 

practitioners’ experiences, that is, when the doctor-patients were not severely ill. The care could be 

experienced as rewarding,[12] but provoked additional emotional responses such as anxiety, 

awkwardness, self-doubt, feelings of role ambiguity and difficulty in defining boundaries of the 

relationship.[12-14] Behavioural responses of both over- and under-involvement of the doctor-patient 

were experienced.[13 14] Over-involvement could comprise over-identification with the patient and 

being too sociable, as well as an urge to provide the best care.[11 13-15] Under-involvement [13-15] 

implied not being supportive enough[17] and that suboptimal care was given, experienced to be due 
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to the doctor-patients’ own preferred, but inaccurate, treatment expectations.[13 17]”  

 

Comment of Simon Noble: I found the discussion interesting and would like to see a little more around 

the issue of treating the professional like any other patient. The ethical principle of justice could 

suggest that we should treat all patients the same yet Aristotle stated that is necessary to treat 

different patients differently. Just as an ITU patient has greater nursing needs than a general ward 

patient: so too does a patient who is a healthcare professional have additional if not different 

emotional needs to other patients. The principle of justice could be argued that those with additional 

need require additional input and we will be giving our colleague patients worse care by trying to treat 

them like other patients.  

 

Our comment: Thank you for interesting remarks and inspiration. Unfortunately, we did not find the 

Aristotle statement in the literature, but we used Beauchamp and Childress’ statement of justice 

according to individual needs, which also might serve as an argument for additional input. As you see, 

we have changed the categorisation in the results and in the discussion section we discuss prioritised, 

insecure and dutiful care in connection to justice on page 12, the last paragraph continuing on page 

13:” The conception that healthcare-professional-patients received usual care, just like any other 

patient, seemed to be the surface way of understanding the care, as all informants also discussed 

care that can be characterised as both positive discrimination (prioritised and secure care) and 

negative discrimination (insecure care), which they also questioned ethically. There was a notion of 

the principle of duty not to discriminate against these patients  

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

To reviewer Kristin Halvorsen  

First, we want to thank you for your thorough and constructive review that has stimulated us to revise 

to a hopefully improved manuscript! We have tried to follow your suggestions and as a matter of fact, 

the result part has gone through a rather drastic makeover.  

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: I miss a clearer emphasis on why caring for other health professionals 

should imply other challenges than caring for other patients of different kind. I am sitting with the 

nagging question: Why is caring for a doctor or nurse any different and imply other ethical and 

professional challenges than caring for everybody else? Every patient is a different patient with 

individual needs that has to be met. This emphasis must be made clearer to understand the 

importance of this study. There exist research focusing on unjust treatment due to different attitudes 

to patients depending of their social background, diagnosis and status. This research may be to some 

help for the authors to make a clearer emphasis of the importance of this study. A stronger focus on 

justice and equality in health care could maybe also help in elucidating the necessity of this study.  

 

Our comment: We have changed the first paragraph of the introduction on page 3, trying to further 

emphasize the importance of the study, mostly inspired of your input: “Caring for healthcare-

professional-patients might entail challenges other than those faced when caring for lay-patients, an 

observation which has foremost been reported anecdotally and almost solely in relation to doctors 

caring for doctor-patients. Empirical studies are needed to further investigate ‘doctoring’ doctors but 

also to gain knowledge from all healthcare professions, as care has become more team-based, where 

each profession constitutes a part of the wholeness of care. As there might be risk of emotional 

distress, knowledge of experiences of caring for these patients might entail awareness of one’s own 

reactions and this might have implications for inter-professional learning in order to provide good 

care.”  

 

We have also changed the rationale before the aim, in the end of the introduction: “In summary, to 

enhance understanding of the phenomenon of caring for another healthcare professional, there is a 

need of both a broader and deeper understanding of this care, through including all healthcare 
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professions involved in the patients’ care and capturing conceptions connected to concrete patient 

cases. ”  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: The authors has used an explorative design with a phenomenographic 

approach in this study.  

Why this approach is chosen is not clearly described  

 

Our comment: Reasons for choosing phenomenography have been added in one sentence under 

Design on page 4:” in order to focus on various conceptions of the phenomenon and to investigate the 

conceptions internal relationships “  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: It is also confusing that so many  

different healthcare professionals are represented in this quite small study and this should be 

explained. The health professionals represented have quite different roles in caring for the patients, 

implying different challenges. This is not clarified and is therefore confusing.  

 

Our comment: We believe this is a strength and have therefore further emphasised this on page 2 

under Strengths and limitations of this study:  

“We believe that a major strength in this study was the inclusion of informants with diverse health 

professions caring for patients who were also members of diverse healthcare professions, that is, not 

only about ‘doctoring’ doctors. As a uniform pattern was discovered in the results, this might reflect 

the team-based care nowadays, where each profession constitutes a part of the wholeness.”  

 

We have also tried to clarify this further in the introduction part in the first paragraph and also added 

under Design on page 4 about the purpose from the university hospital board : “It was initiated by the 

board of a university hospital in a Swedish County Region with the purpose of promoting 

organisational learning through generating knowledge from the experiences of various healthcare 

professionals.”  

 

We have also reformulated in the discussion part under Strengths and limitations on page 14: “It could 

be argued that the heterogeneous sample of a variety of healthcare professions might be considered 

as a weakness, as the professions have different roles in caring. However, despite this variation and 

also variation of age, specialty and profession of patients, a uniform pattern was identified in the 

informants’ conceptions (Table 2) and this might reflect that care is team-based and therefore might 

be considered as a major strength in the study.”  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: Figure 1 on the other hand is not clear.  

Our comment: We have tried to add clarifications in Figure 1 and reformulated the Figure text on page 

6.  

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: Under the data analysis, they explained how all categories were 

grouped together. This must be explained some more. Is this across all the informants? What is in 

that case the implications for the results? Analysis is described well; it is nevertheless not obvious 

how the categories chosen is stemming from the analytic process. Maybe a figure that had showed 

the steps more closely from codes to categories would have elucidated that, or an example of 

different codes into categories?  

 

Our comment: We are happy to know that you find our analysis well described, however you have 

some queries. We have tried to clarify regarding the categorisation. We reformulated this in the 
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second paragraph on page 6: “Third, similar conceptions were grouped together and reformulated, 

and preliminary categories of description across the interviews were developed” and deleted the 

following sentence, that might be perceived as confusing: “The individual interviews were not the unit 

of analysis, as the same informant expressed more than one way of understanding the 

phenomenon.[22] Instead, the individual interviews were left in an early stage and the quotes of 

conceptions from all the interviews were brought together, facilitated by the use of the Nvivo10 

program”.  

 

We have also added about the iterative process of formulating an outcome space, also due to our 

recent re-categorisation after your comments (explained further down) on page 6, in the fourth 

paragraph: “The categorisation resulted in the generation of a preliminary ‘outcome space’ (Figure 2), 

where the internal relationships between various ways of understanding the care were described. This 

included the interpretation of an hierarchal relationship of levels of understanding; from surface to 

deep understanding.[22] This implied re-categorisations in the light of the whole and trying to grasp 

the relationships between the categories until a final agreement among the authors.”  

 

We think that a figure might give a wrong impression of a straightforward analytic process. The 

analytical steps were an iterative creative process and in the following sentence we have changed the 

word transcript to plurals: “moving from the whole of the transcripts to the condensed” in the third 

paragraph on page 6.  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: The results are shown in a hierarchical model and the results do 

describe five different ways of experiencing caring for another health professional. As a reviewer I 

have to respect these categories, but I miss clearer explanations of the categories A, B, C and D. In 

particular, the categories mistrustful and unprofessional care and I do not see clearly how they reflect 

the quotes. For example; I think is rather is about trust and respect acknowledging that patients  

have some knowledge about what is going on with them. Showing this knowledge and challenging 

health professionals does not need to imply mistrust.  

 

Our comment: We agree. You write that you respect our categorisation, but that it is not clear to you. 

We have now looked at the results with fresh eyes and we agree that mistrustful and unprofessional 

care might be difficult to grasp. Therefore, I have gone back to the NVivo and through re-

categorisation and discussion with the co-authors, the following changes have been made (mostly the 

same content but different categories):’ Unprofessional care’ has been divided into ‘Prioritised and 

secure care’ and ‘Insecure care’. ‘Mistrustful care’ has been re-categorised to ‘Insecure care’. ‘Dutiful 

care’ has been divided to an earlier categorisation: ‘Usual care’ and ‘Dutiful care’. You can view most 

of the changes in Figure 2 and Table 2 on page 7-8, and quotes in Table 3, page 9. Text has been 

moved in the result text, but most of the content is unchanged.  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: The discussion needs more processing. I miss a reflection more 

towards health care ethics and ethical principles and in that light, it may be referred to ethical theories 

as deontology and virtue ethics. The way it is done now in particular before the care ethics discussion 

starts is in my opinion not good enough. It is superficial and add very little substance to this 

discussion.  

 

Our comment: We have made reformulations in the discussion part, particularly in the two first 

paragraphs under Discussion on page 12 and deleted some text that might have appeared as too 

superficial and also reformulated according to recommendations from the other reviewer.  
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Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: The discussion improves in the “care ethics part” of the discussion; 

however, the references here could be increased. E.g. in the same issue of Nursing Ethics as 

Nortvedt et al’s article, in which the authors refer there is a number of articles that could be useful. 

Additionally a  

discussion of perspectives of ethics of care and the usefulness of this ethics followed in the coming 

issues. Here the authors could possibly find some moments for the discussion.  

 

Our comment: After we submitted our manuscript, we have found some more references of empirical 

studies about caring for healthcare professionals and added some more text about this. We are 

cautious about not extending the manuscript too much, so we hope we have not misunderstood, 

when we interpreted “useful” and “possibly” as not mandatory revision?  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: In the critics of the method I miss some reflections on the many 

different health professionals representing the informants.  

 

Our comment: We have reformulated the first paragraph under Strengths and limitations on page 14: 

“It could be argued that the heterogeneous sample of a variety of healthcare professions might be 

considered as a weakness, as the professions have different roles in caring. However, despite this 

variation and also variation of age, specialty and profession of patients, a uniform pattern was 

identified in the informants’ conceptions (Table 2) and this might reflect that care is team-based and 

therefore might be considered as a major strength in the study.”  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: The abstract needs to be adjusted according to the other adjustments 

necessary for this article if published.  

Our comment: We have changed the Abstract according to the re-categorisation.  

 

 

Comment of Kristin Halvorsen: Also, finally the article leave some impression that many of these 

cases is about caring for physicians, in particular when reading the abstracts. From the quotes, we 

can see that this is not the case  

Our comment: We agree. We have therefore changed the title and emphasized it as a strength and 

contribution that we have studied various healthcare professions. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristin Halvorsen 
Oslo and Akershus University College of Applied Sciences  
Postboks 4, St Olavs Plass  
0130 Oslo  
NORWAY 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comments:  
Overall, I think the paper has improved. However it still needs some 
minor revision to be accepted for publication in BMJ Open. The 
introduction has a clearer scope.  
The methodology is more thoroughly described and it is easier to 
follow the analytical processes.  
In the results, the re-categorization makes more sense; I do however 
have some questions and comments.  
I am not convinced about the discussion, in which I still think it is 
more of repetition of the results, rather than the Authors discussing 
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them very much.  
Some paragraphs are written twice in the result-chapter and in the 
discussion. This must be corrected.  
The research references are old. However, according to the Authors, 
there are very limited Research on this topic. This may excuse the 
old references and additionally be an argument for the importance of 
the Research.  
I have written "no" in two boxes. The first "no" is according to the 
References. The second is according to the appropriate English. I 
find the language "uneasy" to read. I do not know if this manuscript 
has been proofread by a professional academic native proof-reader, 
but I think the paper will improve on proofreading again, even if it 
has been proofread previously.  
For a more detailed description of these above comments, see text 
underneath.  
 
Abstract  
In describing different health professionals, within the parentage, it 
should maybe been described in plural. (Doctors, assistant 
nurses…..). Otherwise I believe the abstract reflects the paper 
satisfactory.  
Introduction:  
In my opinion, the introduction is a lot clearer now. The introduction 
more clearly elucidate the knowledgebase and the lack of research 
of this phenomenon. The aim follows naturally from the introduction.  
 
Methods  
The reformulations of the method in the revised manuscript 
improved the manuscript. It is easier to follow the analytic process.  
Results  
I believe these new categories give more meaning to your findings. 
In my previous review, I felt that the name of the categories did not 
seem to tune in with the meaning of the content, which I do now.  
I do however have a few comments: I am a little concerned the Word 
"usual" in “usual care”. I fully understand what you mean, but it is the 
use of the word “usual” according to care. However, I am not a 
native speaking English, so this may be why and I cannot find a 
better synonym either. I was thinking of “ordinary”, but I am not sure 
that is any better. NB! The text according to usual care are written 
twice in the manuscript.  
I also have some comments to “Prioritised and secure care”: As I 
read the text you found that health professionals as patients are 
prioritized on the expense of other patients. They are given positive 
discrimination. I think this is a very interesting and important 
category.  
However, I am not sure that I am fully comfortable with the concept 
“secure care” within the same category. As I read you this is two 
different perspectives of care. I am trying back and forth to grasp 
what this actually is about. As I read secure care it hints to sharing 
the same knowledge base implies security for health professionals 
caring for other health professionals. It a positive laden category, 
while prioritised care implies giving priority to care of health 
professionals on the expense of other patients, which indicate unjust 
care.  
Maybe secure is not the right word (safe, protected?), and/ or maybe 
secure and prioritized should be labelled as two separate 
categories? Or maybe you need to be more precise in the writing.  
In the last paragraph in category "insecure care", you present the 
risk of trusting the patients’ knowledge too much, because the 
patient actually may not have this knowledge however, he/ she is a 
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health professional. How is this related to insecure care? Does it 
make the caring health professional insecure of how much he/ she 
should relay on the patients’ knowledge? This could need a 
clarification.  
 
The text under table 2 clarifies the table.  
 
Discussion  
The re-writing of the discussion has improved the discussion. I do 
however find it “uneasy” to read. I have to read and re-read before I 
“capture the picture”. I still will argue that less repetition of the results 
and more discussion of them in the light of relevant research and 
ethical argumentation would have improved the discussion further. 
NB! Paragraph three starts with a repetition of the end of paragraph 
two.  
 
Strengths and limitations  
You are commenting that the uniform findings across professions 
might reflect teamwork now days where each team member is part 
of a wholeness. Is this a correct reflection of modern health care 
teamwork and can this conclusion be drawn as a strength of the 
study? Do the reference were this is mentioned in the paper lead to 
this claim? 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

To reviewer Kristin Halvorsen. Thank you for your further help with our manuscript! See our answers 

to your comments below.  

 

1. Some paragraphs are written twice in the result-chapter and in the discussion. This must be 

corrected.  

We are sorry about this, but this duplication did not appear in the original document that we submitted 

for review.  

 

The document was reconstructed with tracked changes after submission, in accordance with the 

directions of the BMJ Editorial Secretary, thus making it appear that moved text was duplicated. We 

trust that it is now clear where these paragraphs should be positioned.  

 

2. The research references are old. However, according to the Authors, there are very limited 

Research on this topic. This may excuse the old references and additionally be an argument for the 

importance of the Research. I have written "no" in two boxes. The first "no" is according to the 

References.  

 

Yes, that is correct. There is a lack of empirical research regarding this subject. By including the older 

references we wanted to show that this topic has been an issue for some time but that it still remains 

unaddressed. We completed a new search prior to the previous submission of the paper and found 

two additional studies (which we also refer to), so we are confident that our references are up to date.  

 

3. The second is according to the appropriate English. I find the language "uneasy" to read. I do not 

know if this manuscript has been proofread by a professional academic native proof-reader, but I think 

the paper will improve on proofreading again, even if it has been proofread previously.  

 

The language was reviewed in the previous two submissions by a British native professional 

academic proofreader who lives in the UK. I have informed her about the reference to “uneasy 

language”, and she has thoroughly reviewed this submission, paying particular attention to the 
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discussion section.  

 

4. Abstract  

In describing different health professionals, within the parentage, it should maybe been described in 

plural. (Doctors, assistant nurses…..). Otherwise I believe the abstract reflects the paper satisfactory.  

 

Thank you for this comment. Because the text within the parentheses refers to individual professions 

(and not the participating health professionals), we and the language reviewer chose to describe them 

in singular form. However, we acknowledge that it might be inferred by readers that we are referring 

to the participants, so we have made the terms plural, as suggested.  

 

5. I am a little concerned the Word "usual" in “usual care”. I fully understand what you mean, but it is 

the use of the word “usual” according to care. However, I am not a native speaking English, so this 

may be why and I cannot find a better synonym either. I was thinking of “ordinary”, but I am not sure 

that is any better.  

 

We chose the term “usual care” because it is widely accepted in the literature in connection with RCT 

studies where, for example, a new treatment is compared to “usual care”. According to the 

proofreader, the term “usual” is more appropriate than “ordinary” in this context.  

 

6. I also have some comments to “Prioritised and secure care”: As I read the text you found that 

health professionals as patients are prioritized on the expense of other patients. They are given 

positive discrimination. I think this is a very interesting and important category.  

However, I am not sure that I am fully comfortable with the concept “secure care” within the same 

category. As I read you this is two different perspectives of care. I am trying back and forth to grasp 

what this actually is about. As I read secure care it hints to sharing the same knowledge base implies 

security for health professionals caring for other health professionals. It a positive laden category, 

while prioritised care implies giving priority to care of health professionals on the expense of other 

patients, which indicate unjust care. …… and/ or maybe secure and prioritized should be labelled as 

two separate categories? Or maybe you need to be more precise in the writing.  

 

We don’t quite agree, but we do think that we could clarify this point, particularly in the discussion 

section. We have reformulated the first paragraph under section ‘C. Secure and Prioritised care’ on 

page 10, and we have also changed the discussion section on page 13. See also quotes 5 and 6 on 

page 9, which we think reflect prioritised care, which may also imply ‘secure care’.  

 

7. Maybe secure is not the right word (safe, protected?)  

This is not an easy term to translate from Swedish.  

 

In Swedish we use the term ‘trygg’. Together with the language reviewer, who is a native English 

speaker, we discussed the use of this term at length and we reached an agreement that ‘secure’ is 

the best translation because of the definition of the word and its connotations in an English-speaking 

context.  

 

8. In the last paragraph in category "insecure care", you present the risk of trusting the patients’ 

knowledge too much, because the patient actually may not have this knowledge however, he/ she is a 

health professional. How is this related to insecure care? Does it make the caring health professional 

insecure of how much he/ she should relay on the patients’ knowledge? This could need a 

clarification.  

 

This is a tricky conception that is difficult to articulate. We have reformulated it as “ambiguity about 

whether the healthcare-professional-patient can be regarded as a competent professional” and have 
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also reformulated the last two paragraphs relating to “insecure care” on page 11.  

 

9. Discussion  

The re-writing of the discussion has improved the discussion. I do however find it “uneasy” to read. I 

have to read and re-read before I “capture the picture”.  

 

The language has been reviewed once more by the professional academic proofreader who is a 

native English speaker.  

 

10. I still will argue that less repetition of the results and more discussion of them in the light of 

relevant research and ethical argumentation would have improved the discussion further.  

 

We have tried to omit what you may find to be repetition and we have made some amendments in the 

discussion section on pages 13 and 14.  

 

11. Strengths and limitations  

You are commenting that the uniform findings across professions might reflect teamwork now days 

where each team member is part of a wholeness. Is this a correct reflection of modern health care 

teamwork and can this conclusion be drawn as a strength of the study? Do the reference were this is 

mentioned in the paper lead to this claim?  

 

We agree that we should be more cautious and therefore avoided making this claim and reformulated 

this concept, both in the Strengths and Limitations in the bullet points, in the introduction on page 3, 

and in the first paragraph in the “Strengths and Limitations” section on page 14. 
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